Amortization of capitalized contract costs is included in sales and marketing expenses in our Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations.

Transaction Price Allocated to Remaining Performance Obligations

The following table includes the aggregate amount of the transaction price allocated as of December 31, 2018 to the
performance obligations that are unsatisfied (or partially unsatisfied) at the end of the reporting period:

Year Ended June 30,
2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Thereafter
(Dollars in Thousands)

License $30,126 $32,680 $27,050 $9,425 $2,423 $ 1,585
Maintenance 82,016 139,991 103,811 68,173 40,263 20,891
Services and other 37,763 7,082 1,408 941 598 196

Impact to Prior Period Information

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of Topic 606 on select consolidated statements of operations
line items for the three and six months ended December 31, 2017:

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

25

16

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

26

Table of Contents

Three Months Ended December
31, 2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

(Dollars in Thousands, Except
per Share Data)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
License revenue $— $ 56,975 $56,975
Maintenance revenue — 40,729 40,729
Subscription and software revenue 117,658 (117,658 ) —
Services and other revenue 7,244 582 7,826
Gross profit 112,813 (19,372 ) 93,441
Selling and marketing expense 24,380 (452 ) 23,928
General and administrative expense 14,178 5,440 19,618
Income from operations 54,465 (24,360 ) 30,105
Interest income 40 6,199 6,239
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 14,928 (112,115 ) (97,187 )
Net income $38,078 $ 93,954 $132,032
Net income per common share:

Basic $0.53 $1.83
Diluted $0.52 $1.81
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 72,342 72,342
Diluted 73,036 73,036

Six Months Ended December 31,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

(Dollars in Thousands, Except
per Share Data)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
License revenue $— $ 135,865 $135,865
Maintenance revenue — 80,993 80,993
Subscription and software revenue 233,414 (233,414 ) —
Services and other revenue 14,269 890 15,159
Gross profit 222,862 (15,666 ) 207,196
Selling and marketing expense 47,951 (507 ) 47,444
General and administrative expense 27,854 6,801 34,655
Income from operations 107,778 (21,960 ) 85,818
Interest income 181 12,364 12,545
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 31,805 (109,315 ) (77,510 )
Net income $72,833 $ 99,719 $172,552
Net income per common share:

Basic $1.00 $2.37

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

27

Diluted $0.99 $2.35
Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 72,683 72,683
Diluted 73,333 73,333

17

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

28

Table of Contents

The following table presents the effect of the adoption of Topic 606 on select consolidated balance sheet line items as
of June 30, 2018:

June 30, 2018
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

(Dollars in Thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheets:
ASSETS
Current contract assets $— $ 304,378 $304,378
Contract costs — 20,500 20,500
Accounts receivable, net 21,910 19,900 41,810
Non-current contract assets — 340,622 340,622
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current deferred revenue 286,845 (271,695 ) 15,150
Non-current deferred revenue 28,259 (15,905 ) 12,354
Deferred income taxes — 214,125 214,125
Other non-current liabilities 18,492 (1,424 ) 17,068
Retained earnings $305,208 $ 760,299 $1,065,507

The adoption of Topic 606 had no impact on our total cash flows or net cash provided by operating activities. The
impacts of adoption resulted in offsetting shifts in cash flows throughout the components of net income and various
changes in working capital balances. The following table presents the effect of the adoption of Topic 606 on select
consolidated statement of cash flows line items for the six months ended December 31, 2017:

Six Months Ended December 31,
2017
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsAdjusted

(Dollars in Thousands)
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $72,833 $ 99,719 $172,552
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Deferred income taxes 4,296 (95,077 ) (90,781 )
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Contract assets — (40,927 ) (40,927 )
Contract costs — (59 ) (59 )
Accounts receivable 3,656 (3,989 ) (333 )
Deferred revenue (41,586 ) 40,333 (1,253 )
Net cash provided by operating activities $54,762 $ — $54,762

18

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-Q

29

Table of Contents

4.   Fair Value

We determine fair value by utilizing a fair value hierarchy that ranks the quality and reliability of the information used
in its determination. Fair values determined using “Level 1 inputs” utilize unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for
identical assets or liabilities that we have the ability to access. Fair values determined using “Level 2 inputs” utilize data
points that are observable, such as quoted prices, interest rates and yield curves for similar assets and liabilities.